
An Investigation on Promoted Iron Cota- 
lysts for the Synthesis of Ammonia, Third 
Edition, Anders Nielsen, Jul. Gjellerups 
Forlag (1 968). 264 pages. 

The primary aim of this new edition 
is to provide practicing chemists and 
chemical engineers with a rather ex- 
tensive and up to date array of gen- 
eral information about ammonia syn- 
thesis, mostly with the triply promoted 
iron catalysts. 

This edition includes the following 
topics: the physical, chemical, and 
thermodynamic data of reactants, the 
experimental aspects of ammonia syn- 
thesis, kinetics and rate equations and 
their applications to reactor design, 
the physical and chemical properties 
of industrially usable ammonia 
catalysts, the examination of ammonia 
catalysts by x-ray. 

A new subject is covered in detail: 
the examination of ammonia catalysts 
by optical and electron microscope. 
This section of the book is compre- 
hensive and is quite valuable to the 
scientists who are concerned with the 
microscopic structure of ammonia 
catalysts. In addition, there are two 
chapters which are totally revised. 
Chapter V discusses mass and heat 
transfer phenomena associated with 
ammonia reactors and, Chapter IX 
treats the pore and surface structure 
of ammonia catalysts and their related 
topics such as physical adsorption and 
chemisorption. These subjects are es- 
sential fundamentals for adequate de- 
sign and operation of ammonia 
reactors. 

An excellent bibliography presented 
is a very valuable feature and, together 
with the important chapters discussed, 
makes this volume a valuable source 
of information about ammonia syn- 
thesis in general and the synthesis 
with promoted iron catalysis in par- 
ticular. 

The new edition is a welcome issue 
containing substantial improvements in 
coverage and is strongly recommended 
to those who are concerned with the 
commercial and bench scale produc- 
tion of ammonia. 

REIJI MEZAKI 
YALE UNIVERSITY 

NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 

(Continued on page 991) 

(Continued from page 849) 

COMMUNICA'IZONS TO THE EDITOR 

Pressure Dependence of Liquid Phase Mass Transfer Coefficients 
,Fumitake Yoshida and Shin-Ichi Arakawa 

Electrodialysis of Monocarboxylic Acid Salts 
Robert B .  Grieves, 1. Thomas Sch,rodt, and Sheldon Kelman 

Effective Diffusivities for the Ortho-Para Hydrogen System 
Norman Steisel, Richard N .  Foster, and John B .  Butt 

Bounds on the Effectiveness Factors for Exothermic Catalytic Reaction Dan Lass 

Diffusion Coefficients for Oxygen Transport in Whole Blood 
Daniel Hershey and Terry Karhan 

A Note on the Thermodynamics of Surface Tension of Binary Solution 
Yen-Ping Shih and Show-An Chen 

Comparison of Two Methods Used in Analysis of Reactor Dynamics 
F .  S .  Wang and D.  D .  Perlmutter 

Quasilinearization and Invariant Imbedding in Optimization . . . .  E .  Stanley Lee 

Numerical Evaluation of Models Describing Non-Newtonian Behavior 
S. D. Cramer and I .  M .  Marchello 

Comments on Turbulence Measurement in Water using an Electrokinetic Probe 
Henry Liu 

Significance of Adsorption Equilibrium Constants of Rate Equations Involving 
Solid Catalysts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Reiji Mezaki 

Mass Transfer Rates for Vaporization and Gas-Phase Controlled Desorption in a 
Short Wetted Wall Column . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1. E .  Vivian and T .  Schoenberg 

A Thermodynamic Relationship between Integral Heat of Vaporization and Iso- 
baric Equilibrium Vapor-Liquid Compositions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Luh C. Tao 

ERRATA 

A Computational Model for the Structure of Porous Materials Employed in Cat- 
alysts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  R. N .  Foster and ] .  B .  Butt 

Behavior of Non-Newtonian Fluids in the Inlet Region of a Channel 
Morton Collins and W .  R.  Schowaltei 

Stability of Adiabatic Packed Bed Reactors: Effect of Flow Variations and Cou- 

John W .  Vanderueen, Dan Luss, and Neal R. Amundson 
pling between the Particles 

Information Retrieval . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Index to Volume 14 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Academic Openings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

962 

963 

906 

966 

969 

973 

976 

977 

980 

983 

984 

986 

988 

993 

993 

993 

990 

997 

1008 

Page 850 AlChE Journal November, 1968 




