BOOKS

An Investigation on Promoted Iron Catalysts for the Synthesis of Ammonia, Third Edition, Anders Nielsen, Jul. Gjellerups Forlag (1968). 264 pages.

The primary aim of this new edition is to provide practicing chemists and chemical engineers with a rather extensive and up to date array of general information about ammonia synthesis, mostly with the triply promoted iron catalysts.

This edition includes the following topics: the physical, chemical, and thermodynamic data of reactants, the experimental aspects of ammonia synthesis, kinetics and rate equations and their applications to reactor design, the physical and chemical properties of industrially usable ammonia catalysts, the examination of ammonia catalysts by x-ray.

A new subject is covered in detail: the examination of ammonia catalysts by optical and electron microscope. This section of the book is comprehensive and is quite valuable to the scientists who are concerned with the microscopic structure of ammonia catalysts. In addition, there are two chapters which are totally revised. Chapter V discusses mass and heat transfer phenomena associated with ammonia reactors and, Chapter IX treats the pore and surface structure of ammonia catalysts and their related topics such as physical adsorption and chemisorption. These subjects are essential fundamentals for adequate design and operation of ammonia reactors.

An excellent bibliography presented is a very valuable feature and, together with the important chapters discussed, makes this volume a valuable source of information about ammonia synthesis in general and the synthesis with promoted iron catalysis in particular.

The new edition is a welcome issue containing substantial improvements in coverage and is strongly recommended to those who are concerned with the commercial and bench scale production of ammonia.

REIJI MEZAKI YALE UNIVERSITY NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT

(Continued on page 991)

COMMUNICATIONS TO THE EDITOR

Pressure Dependence of Liquid Phase Mass Transfer Coefficients Fumitake Yoshida and Shin-Ichi Arakawa	962
Electrodialysis of Monocarboxylic Acid Salts Robert B. Grieves, J. Thomas Schrodt, and Sheldon Kelman	963
Effective Diffusivities for the Ortho-Para Hydrogen System Norman Steisel, Richard N. Foster, and John B. Butt	966
Bounds on the Effectiveness Factors for Exothermic Catalytic Reaction Dan Luss	966
Diffusion Coefficients for Oxygen Transport in Whole Blood Daniel Hershey and Terry Karhan	969
A Note on the Thermodynamics of Surface Tension of Binary Solution Yen-Ping Shih and Show-An Chen	973
Comparison of Two Methods Used in Analysis of Reactor Dynamics F. S. Wang and D. D. Perlmutter	976
Quasilinearization and Invariant Imbedding in Optimization E. Stanley Lee	977
Numerical Evaluation of Models Describing Non-Newtonian Behavior S. D. Cramer and J. M. Marchello	980
Comments on Turbulence Measurement in Water using an Electrokinetic Probe Henry Liu	983
Significance of Adsorption Equilibrium Constants of Rate Equations Involving Solid Catalysts	984
Mass Transfer Rates for Vaporization and Gas-Phase Controlled Desorption in a Short Wetted Wall Column	986
A Thermodynamic Relationship between Integral Heat of Vaporization and Isobaric Equilibrium Vapor-Liquid Compositions Luh C. Tao	988
Errata	
A Computational Model for the Structure of Porous Materials Employed in Catalysts	993
Behavior of Non-Newtonian Fluids in the Inlet Region of a Channel Morton Collins and W. R. Schowalter	993
Stability of Adiabatic Packed Bed Reactors: Effect of Flow Variations and Coupling between the Particles	
John W. Vanderveen, Dan Luss, and Neal R. Amundson	993
Information Retrieval	990
Index to Volume 14	997
Academic Openings	1008